

**Nos. 14-614 and 14-623**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

W. KEVIN HUGHES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

CPV MARYLAND, LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
CPV MARYLAND, LLC**

---

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN

*Counsel of Record*

LARRY F. EISENSTAT

RICHARD LEHFELDT

JENNIFER N. WATERS

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2500

celgarten@crowell.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*CPV Maryland, LLC*

December 8, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Federal Power Act.....	3
1. State responsibility and authority to support power plant construction.....	5
2. State responsibility and authority over local utilities and ratepayers .....	8
B. Capacity Markets.....	11
1. Sale of capacity through bilateral contracts.....	12
2. PJM’s capacity auction.....	13
C. Maryland’s Procurement To Support Needed Power Plant Construction .....	17
D. FERC Determined That Its Rules For The PJM Capacity Auction Ensured That Maryland’s Procurement Did Not Adversely Affect, Or Conflict With, The Auction .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Decisions Below .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. Maryland’s Procurement Is Not Field- Preempted .....	28
A. Maryland’s Aim—Power Plant Construction—Is Within The State Field .....	32
B. Maryland’s Means—Regulating Local Utilities—Is Also Within The State Field .....	33
C. By Directing A Procurement Through Competitive Bids, Maryland Did Not Engage In Rate-Setting.....	37
D. <i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light</i> Cannot Support The Fourth Circuit’s Field Preemption, Or Any Other Preemption, Theory .....	42
II. Maryland’s Procurement Does Not Conflict With FERC Regulation .....	45
A. The Capacity Auction Was Not Intended To Be The Exclusive Impetus For New Power Plant Construction .....	47
B. The Capacity Auction’s “NEPA” Rule Does Not Preclude Long-Term Contracts.....	52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Government’s Professed Concern About Market Disruption Conflicts With The Facts Of This Case And FERC’s Own Conclusions.....	55
CONCLUSION .....	59
ADDENDUM	
Federal Power Act, Section 201, 16 USCS §824.....	1a
Federal Power Act, Section 205, 16 USCS §824d .....	5a
Federal Power Act, Section 206, 16 USCS §824e.....	10a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	31
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	45
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	43
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33, 34
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	3, 4, 28
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgm't Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	29, 47
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	30, 49
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 24-C-12-002853, slip op. (Balt. City Cir. Ct. Oct. 4, 2013), <i>appeal pending, stayed sub nom., Md. Office of People's Counsel v. Md. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , No. 1738 .....	9
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	54
<i>Ky. W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore,</i> 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	42, 43
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1,</i> 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	5, 12, 37, 55
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC,</i> 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg,</i> 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	42, 43
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5, 8, 29, 33
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.,</i> 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon,</i> 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petition pending</i> , No. 14-634 (filed Nov. 26, 2014) ....	24, 32
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n,</i> 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	5, 8, 30, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	36
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	29
<b>FERC ORDERS</b>	
<i>Allegheny Energy Supply Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶61,082 (2004) .....	38
<i>Ameren Energy Mktg. Co.</i> , 96 FERC ¶61,306 (2001) .....	9
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 132 FERC ¶61,047 (2010) .....	11, 39
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 134 FERC ¶61,044 (2011) .....	9, 34
<i>Conectiv Energy Supply, Inc.</i> , 115 FERC ¶61,199 (2006) .....	38, 39
<i>Doswell Ltd. P'ship</i> , 50 FERC ¶61,251 (1990) .....	38, 39
FERC Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996) .....	8, 33
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 120 FERC ¶61,234 (2007) .....	7
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 122 FERC ¶61,144 (2008) .....	48
<i>Midwest Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶61,067 (1997) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 107 FERC ¶61,112 (2004) .....	13, 50
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶61,079 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶61,331 (2006) .....	13, 41
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 126 FERC ¶61,275 (2009) .....	7, 51
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶61,157 (2009) .....	53
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶61,090 (2013) .....	23, 45
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶61,269 (1995) .....	34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. VI (Supremacy Clause).....	3, 30
Art. 1, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	24
 STATUTES AND REGULATION	
16 U.S.C. §§824 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
16 U.S.C. §824(a) .....	4, 5, 31
16 U.S.C. §824(b) .....	29
16 U.S.C. §824(b)(1).....	4, 5, 30, 31, 33
16 U.S.C. §824d(a) .....	5, 12, 31
16 U.S.C. §824d(c).....	12
16 U.S.C. §824d(d) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. §824d(e) .....	12
16 U.S.C. §824e(a) .....	5, 12, 31
16 U.S.C. §§824o <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
16 U.S.C. §824o(i)(2) .....	8
16 U.S.C. §824o(i)(3) .....	8
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	3
18 C.F.R. §35.28(g)(2) .....	55
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Barbara R. Alexander, <i>Retail Electric Competition: Default Service Policies and Residential Customer Migration</i> (May 31, 2011) .....	10
American Public Power Association, <i>Power Plants Are Not Built on Spec—2014 Update</i> (2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/t62QuS">http://goo.gl/t62QuS</a> .....	11
Avista, <i>Bidding and Contracting</i> , <a href="https://goo.gl/oAZZa5">https://goo.gl/oAZZa5</a> (last accessed Dec. 6, 2015) .....	40
FERC, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (July 2015) .....	13
League of Minnesota Cities, <i>Competitive Bidding Requirements in Cities</i> (Sept. 10, 2015) .....	40
Portland General Electric Company, <i>Request for Proposals: Renewable Energy Resources</i> (Oct. 1, 2012) .....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Xcel Energy, <i>2015 Request for Proposals: Energy and Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) From Qualified Community Solar Gardens (Jun. 11, 2015)</i> .....	40
